# BEN E. GIRTMAN
Attorney at Law
1020 Fast Lafayette Street Telephone: (904) 656-3232
Suite 207 (904) 6563233
Tallahassce, Florida 32301-4552 Facsimile: (904) 656-3233

July 9, 1991

ORIGINAL
Mr. Steve Tribble | F"'E eopy

Division of Records and Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission
101 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 900816-WS, Petition for Rate Increase in Martin

County by SAILFISH POINT UTILITY CORPORATION

Dear Mr. Tribble:

Enclosed for filing on behalf of Sailfish Point Utility
Corporation in the above referenced matter is the original and
twelve (12) copies of the Notice of Filing Late Filed Exhibit #13

with the Affidavit and Attamtl.

Thank you for your assistance.

Ealyi yours,
. Girtman

BEG/sw
ACHE es

AFACC’ w/ enc.: Hal R. Bradford, Esq.

Mr. Frank Seidman
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN RE: Petition for Rate Increase) Docket No.: 900816-WS
in Martin County by SAILFISH POINT) Submitted for filing:
UTILITY CORPORATION ) July 9, 1991

)

NOTICE OF FILING

COMES NOW Sailfish Point Utility Corporation, Petitioner for
a rate increase in the above styled proceeding, and states that:

1. Pursuant to the direction of the Presiding Officer at the
final hearing held June 26-27, 1991, in the above styled
proceeding, Sailfish Point Utility Corporation files herewith its
Late Filed Exhibit #13 consisting of the Affidavit of Hal Bradford,
Esqg. and the attachments thereto.

Respectfully submitted this 9th day of July, 1991.

i o

Ten E. Girtman
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
has been sent to Stephen C. Reilly, Esqg.*, Office of Public
Counsel, 111 West Madison Street, 812 Claude Pepper Building,
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400, Wm. Reeves King, Esqg., 500 Australian
Avenue So., Suite 600, Clearlake Plaza, West Palm Beach, FL 33401,
and Catherine Bedell, Esq.*, Florida Public Service Commission,
Division of Legal Services, 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, FL
32399-0873 by U.S. Mail, this 9th day of July, 1991.

* By hand delivery.

[ A,

Ben E. Girtman

FL BAR NO.: 186039

1020 East Lafayette Street
Suite 207

Tallahassee, FL 32301
(904) 656-3232

Attorney for Petitioner
Sailfish Point Utility Corporation



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN RE: Petition for Rate Increase) Docket No.: 900816-WS
in Martin County by SAILFISH POINT) Submitted for filing:
UTILITY CORPORATION ) July 9, 1991
)
AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MARTIN

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared
Affiant, Hal Bradford, who, by me being first duly sworn, deposes
and says:

s (98 Affiant, among other duties, serves as General Counsel
for sailfish Point, Inc. and for Sailfish Point Utility
Corporation.

2. At the final hearing held June 26-27, 1991, in the above
styled proceeding, the Presiding Officer requested that certain
information be provided as Late Filed Exhibit #13.

3. Affiant states that a diligert search has been made to
locate information and documents; several previous and current
employees and attorneys have been contacted; the minutes of the
Property Owners Association (POA) during 1980-83 have been
searched; and searches have been made through office files, law
firm files, and warehoused files to be able to respond to the
request for Late Filed Exhibit #13.

4. It should be noted that in correspondence at these Mobil
subsidiaries, the abbreviation "M" stands for "thousands®™ and the

abbreviation "MM" stands for "millions".



5. At the final hearing, a typed memorandum dated June 17,
1980, was discussed and was identified as "Document #19". The last
sentence of paragraph 3 thereof states that "Mr. Piazza is writing
some more detailed instructions for the contribution of assets to
SPUC." As a result of the aforementioned search and contact with
relevant personnel, no evidence has been found that Mr. Piazza ever
in fact prepared such a document. However, Attachment #1 contains
a letter dated June 30, 1980, from Mr. Piazza to Dennis Bloomquist
responding to paragraph 4 of the aforementioned Document #19.

Also included as apart of Attachment #1 is a memorandum
dated July 21, 1982, from R. A. Handler to R. J. Fletcher,
confirming requirement #2 of Mr. Piazza’s June 30, 1980 letter,
that the cost of improvements are properly recoverable and should
not be written off as a cost of goods sold.

I advise that the basis of this plant be

excluded from Sailfish’s 1981 cost of
sales. .

* * *
The plant should therefo-e be depreciated
beginning in 1981, the year it was first

placed in service. [July 21, 1982 letter from

R. A. Handler to R. J. Fletchcr, page 1.)

We have been uvnable to locate Mr. Piazza, in that he left
the law firm, ostensibly to follow a music career. Efforts to
locate him through the Directory issue of The Florida Bar Journal
have been unsuccessful.

5. At the final hearing, inquiry was made by a Commissioner
as to what information might be available regarding the decision to

depreciate the utility assets rather than write them off as a cost



of goods sold. As a result of the aforementioned search and
contact with relevant personnel, see Attachment §l1 referenced above
and also see Attachment #2 which includes the following documents:

Interoffice correspondence dated December 7, 1982 from James F.
Simpson to B. Garrison

Interoffice correspondence dated December 8, 1982 from F. Valeri to
P. E. Sklansky

Letter dated January 7, 1983 from B. Kenneth Gatlin to Ms. Connie
McCaskill

;s At the final hearing, a hand-written memorandum dated
January 9, 1981, was discussed and was identified as "Document
#17". Page 3 thereof, paragraph B.2. mentions the possibility of
entering into a "triparte" agreement ". . . whereby at some later
date SPUC would be obligated to give these [utility] assets to a
local governmental agency or to the Property Owners Association."
As a result of the aforementioned search and contact with relevant
personnel, Affiant hereby states that, to the best of Affiant’s
knowledge, information and belief, no such "triparte" agreement or
similar document was ever entered into. Furthermore, the July 21,
1982, memorandum in Attachment #1 is based on the premise that
there was no contractual obligation to contribute the utility
assets to the POA, confirming that no “criparte® agreement was
entered into. However, pursuant to the Information Statement for
Sailfish Point Phase I (page 20, paragranh XII (c)) dated March 25,
1980, Sailfish Point, Inc. did retain the option to transfer, no
later than 1987, the utility assets either to Sailfish Point
Utility Corporation, to the Property Owners Association, or to
Martin County, or to some other governmental entity. Sailfish
Point, Inc. exercised that option in December, 1983, by conveying

-3 -



all the utility assets, including the mains and lines, to Sailfish
Point Utility Corporation, as demonstrated by the warranty deed,
bill of sale, note, mortgage and security agreement, and assignment
of contracts and permits. The recordable documents were recorded
promptly in the public records of Martin County, Florida.
Subsequent thereto, as shown by the Public Offering Statement (page
31, paragraph C.1.) dated May 20, 1985, an option exists that no
later than 1995, either all of the assets or the stock of Sailfish
Point Utility Corporation will be conveyed either to the Property
Owners Association, or to Martin County, or to some other
governmental entity, or to an independent third party private
utility. The above referenced portions of the Information
Statement and of the Public Offering Statement were admitted into
evidence in the above styled proceeding as Exhibit #5 sponsored by
the Sailfish Point Property Owners Representatives (SPOR).

8. It is Affiant’s understanding that certain documents in
this proceeding, including the documents supplied herewith; and,
including the handwritten notes dated January 9, 1981, and
identified as Document #17; and inclucing the typed memorandum
dated June 17, 1980 and identified as Dc.ument #19, are subject to
the attorney-client privilege or the accouiaiant-client privilege
and/or to certain other confidentiality, rights or defenses.
Consistent therewith, Affiant has secured permission from the
holder of the privileges to provide the information contained
herein. However, all privileges, confidentiality, rights or

defenses are retained except as specifically waived herein.
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SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this 9th ﬁ_y_ of July, 1991.

-

NOTARY c
Stace of __Flatc il

My Commisdion Expires:

WITAZY FLSGIC STATE F FLORIDA
WY COMISSROR 4 CUE .
AT JUE 26,1008

-

.
-

- .
-
f‘l-
-
-

VR

iy .



4;4*é” AW OFPIORS OF :
SMATHERS & THOMPSON QU 7880

ALPRED L ovPONT BUILOING

189 CAST FLAGLER BYABET

MiIAM), PLORIDA 38131
TELEPHONE BOW 3790080 WESY PALS SBACN DPFICE
JACRSONVILLE QPFIGR TELEX 80-3150 *TWE §10-848-B588 STAND MiA FORUN TI,EVITE 106
2103 INDEPENDENT BOUARE 1008 PALk PRAGH ANLS JOVLEVARD
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 33200 WEST BALM BEASM, FLOAIDA 33401
(P OS) 306-4030 Do ess-8d80
June 30, 1980

Dennis Bloomguist, Esg.
Mobil Corporation

150 East 42nd Btreet i
New York, New York 10017

Re: Sailfish Point, Inc. = Allocation to Costs of
Sales of Estima L) 8

Dear Dennis:

In your memorandum of June 17, 1980, addressed
to J. F, Simpson, you indicated in paragraph A. 3, re-
lating to the POA, and paragraph B, 4, relating to SPUC,
that estimated future costs of devel Int may be currently
allocated to the basis of property held for sale.

As we have discussed, the Service takes the posi-
tion in Rev. Proe. 75-2%, 1975-1 C.B. 720, that a developer
must meet certain conditions in order to currently allocate
to the basis of property held for sale, the cost of estimated

future expenditures. $¢ requirements are:
1. The subdivider be contracthally obligated
to make the future impr nt

2. The cost of future improvements are not
pfopotly recoverable through deprecia-
tion;

3. The subdivider sign a connjnt £ixing the
period of limitations to eXpire one year
after the expiration of the estimated
period within which the developer expects
to make the improvements, or one year
after the expiration of a five year period,
whichever is shorter:




Dennis Bloomquise, Eeq. wl= June 30, 1980

4. The subdivider furnish on a periodic

bagis certain additional data and
information pertaining the development.

In addition, we have discussed certain judicial decisions
which have not required strict compliance with these condi-

tions.

You might wish ¢o provide th appropriate individuals
with a summary of Rev. Proe. 75-25 in order to insure the
allocation of estimated expenditures, .

Very truly yours,
SMATHERS 4§ THOMPSON

Joseph rillll
8JP:ew

¢c: Edmond A, Kavounas, Esq.
Thomas J. Palmieri, Esq.
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R. J. Fletcher ¢e: M, J. Bernard
R. F. Dodd;
B. D. Garrison
DuBo

SAILFISH POINT
' WATER rﬁ

You have requested advice as to the troatnent on Mobil's
1981 U.S. federal income tax return of Sailflnh Point, Inc.'s
("Sailfish") water treatment plant.

1 advise that the basis of this plant be axcludcd from
s.ilfich'c 1981 cost of sales. This is. based on wmy
understanding that Mobil does "ot rc;ard dtself as
contractually bound to contritute the plant to the Sailfish
Point Property Owners' and Coun-ry Club Associaclon. Inc.

The plant should therefore be depreciated beginning in
1981, the ycat it was firse Placed in service,

I understand that the Flortaa Public Service Commission
regulates Sailfigh's water rates. Thus, the water treatment
plant {s "public utilfey prOpnrty" under 55167(1)(3)(A) and
168(e) (3) (). '
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R. J. Fletcher ;
. July 21, 1982 S
Page 2 _

Therefore, the plant constitutes "recovery property"
subject to the favorable ACRS rules of §168 only if Sailfish
uses a "normalizatlén method of account!ng"} §168(e) (3)(A).
This term refers to Sailfish's method of coﬁputation of "tax
‘expense” and "depreciation expense" for regulaiory purposes,
i.e., for setting rates and for reporting opersting results in
its regulated books of account. '

Sailfish would be regarded as using a normalization method
of accounting only if three criteris are met:

1. Sailfish uses the same method of depreciation in
computing "tax expense” and "dopreclation expanue" for
the plant, for regulacory purposes.

2. Sailfish uses, a period of depreciation for the plant
in computing "tix expense” that is the same as - or at
least no shorter than - the period used to compute
“depreciation expens2". §168(e)(3)(B)({).

3. If the amount allow-ble to Ssilfish as an ACRS
deduction for the plint differs from the amount that
would be allowable under §167 (without regacd to
§167(1)) if Sailfish used for tax purposes the
depreciation method, deprecistion period, salvage

velue, and first and last year conventions that it
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R. Je Pl.tch!r -
Page 3 ' i

uses in computing "tax expense" for regulatory
pPurposes, Sailfish makes adju:tuonfa to a resstve to
teflect the deferrsl of taxes resulting from this
difference, §168(e) (3)(B) (11).

It 18 my understanding that these criteria are met.

The plant thus constitutes recovery prtoperty. It should be
treated as 15-year public property under ilﬁa(c)(Z)(E) See
Rev. Proc. 7710, §3, asset guideline class 49.3, 1977-1 c. B.
548. Thc ACRS deduction for 1981 should therefore be 5% of
Sailfish's unadjusted basis for the plant. §168(b) (1) (A) (last
column) f

As 15-year public utilitj property, the ﬁlant qualifies for
the full investment tex credit, $§546(c) (D) (A) and 48(a) (1) (B).

Finally, 1 am not aware at th!s time of any other open tax
questions relating to Sailfith Pbint. .

1A Aulﬁf

I. A. Hlndl.el:

RAH/rtmec - _ '
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December 7, 1982
70: B. Gacrison 5 ccs A. Callahan
« Honlg
. B “hﬂlk’

SAILY POINT UTILITY CORP.

You requested we provide backgcound 'um_utm relative to the start up of
operations of SPUC.

The plant became cperational on W 1. 1981, and § full years'
depreciation wvas recorded for both book and tax.

Book depreciation, calculated on a otn;n’t 1ine basip using the Florida
Public Service Commission Suggested lives, totaled §57 M.

Tax depreciation under the ACRS mummn for ic Utility property
with a 15 year recovery period totaled $137 M. The first cost of the assets
totaled $2,741,154. In addition, investment tax credit of $155 M vas recorded
in 1981,
We have not reduced the basis of the assets for the qmccloa fees collected
through the present time since the £eas vere entizely booked as revenue
(rathor than CIAC).

Please advise, should you require additional information relative to the above.

LY
8 F. Simpson

JFS:3h

5587¢
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DATE: {December 8, 1982

T0: P. B. Sklansky cer T
’ oo ‘
FROM: F. Valeri T J

SUBJECT: 8ailfish Point Utility Corp.

J. Palmieri
Honig
¥. Simpson

Following is a reply to the quutlauinm by the néuda Public Service
Commission relative to Ballfigh Point Utility Corporation:

Question #1. Were any capital costs of constructidg the plant and related

collection and dis:ribution systea
sales of the developer, Sailfish Fo

Reply: No. 1In 1981 depreciation was reco
assets. We have no plans to recover
Cocporation capital coste through

Question #2. What is the amount of Investment tax

luded in the cost of
¢ InC.?

on the subject
ilfish Point Utilicy
of sales.

cedit not yet used?

Replys 8ince Sailfish Point Utility Corporations' federal tax geturn

is included in Mobil Corporations’
1981 ITC was fully utiliszed.

1idated retucn, all

Question #3. How much of the deferred taxes ueucLa in the financial

statements at 12/31/81 was calculated
at 4837

Reply: The entire amount as of 12/31/81 was

using 468, how much

talculated using 46%.

Hopefully, the above will provide the PSC with the datp they require to

furnish our certificate.

F. Vale

FVijh
55582

Vieteo-

43




LAW OFFriCEs

MADIGAN, PARKER, GATLIN, SWEDMARK &
FORUM BUILDING, 318 NORTH MONROE

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

JOHN A, MADIGAN, JR.
JULIVE F. PARKER, A
9 KEMNITH OATLIN
CAYLE EMITM SwPomanx
JACK M. SHEILOwNG, Jnm,
JOMN W, COSTIGAN
ROSE A. mCVOY

BEIN E. SIRTMAM
RONALD A. LABASHY
KEITH €. TiSCHLAR

Hand Dq}1Ver

January 7, 1983

iy,

Ms. Connie McCaskill

Water and Sewer Department
Florida Public Service Commission
101 East Gaines Strest
Tallahassee, FL 32301

RE: Docket No. 810277-ws
S8ailfish Point Utility Corporation
Certificate Application
~ Dear Ms. McCaskill:

You had go
relative to this case.

Those questions
are as follows:

ELDING

MILLARD F. CALOWELL
OF coumge,
s
JULIVS 7. rARNCE 11919.10480,
——
RESLY YO . ©. POx s
FALLAMASSER, FL 32902
TELR: (904) RR2-svRe

sed three (3) questions to

REQ
a7 5VED

Moy .
e

!
!

Sailfish Point
d the answers

Were any capital costs of onstructing the

plant and related collectidn and distribution

Question #1.
system included in the cos
~ developer, S:{1fish Point,
Answer: No. 1In 1981 depreciation

the subject assets.

Question #2.
not yet used?

Answer:

Corporation’s

ITC was fully utilized.

Question #3. FKow much of the

We ha
recover Sailfi:sh Point Uti
capital costs through cost

What is the amount of Inve
Since Sailfish Point Uerili

federal tax return is incl
conaolidac.d,rcturn.

of sales of the
Inc.?7 -

as raecorded on
@ no plans to
ity Corporation
of sales.

tment tax credit
y Corporation's

ded in Mobil
all 1981

deferred t4xes reflected in

the financial statements a 12/31/81 was

calculated using 46%,

The entire amount
calculated using 46%.

Answer:

how
as of 12}31/81 was

ch at 48%7



Ms. Connie McCaskill . d
Plgc 2 .
January 7, 1983

I1f further information is needed, pléase do not hesitate
to let ma know,

Very truly &oura.

/3 /(.._»da.fee;

B. Kennaeth ¢at1£h
BKG/11lr

cc: Mr. Steve Tribble, Commission Clerk

bec: Mr. Paul E. Sklansky
Mr. George E. Buscher






